3. Economic rate of return. The overall project economic rate of return is estimated at 17.4%.
For the FBiH alone, the EIRR is estimated at 15.5%, while the EIRR for RS is estimated at 20.8%.
The difference derives from the larger investments in rural infrastructure reconstruction and
rehabilitation in the Federation, for which financial and economic benefits have not been quantified.
This is so because these investments will be demand-driven, and thus precise site cost estimations and
appropriate projections of economic benefits are not possible in the absence of site/project
specifications. In spite of the difficulty in capturing the benefits in quantified economic terms, it is
clear that this component plays a key, critical role in achieving the project objective by ensuring that
necessary infrastructure is in place for rural enterprises and the village residents have the basic
services and necessities required for an acceptable livelihood in the rural areas, thus also encouraging
rural migrants to return to their villages and invest in agriculture and livestock activities.

Table 3: Economic Rate of Return and Sensitivity Analysis (%)
Project 1-year lag 2-year lag -10% Benefits -20% Benefits +10% Costs +20% Costs
Total Project , EIRR = 17.4%
Base 14.4 11.8 15.4 13.3 15.6 14.0
-10% Benefits 12.7 10.3 - - 13.7 12.1
-20% Benefits 10.8 8.6 - - 11.5 10.0
+10% Costs 12.8 10.4 13.7 11.5 - -
+20% Costs 11.4 9.2 12.1 10.0 - -
Federation of Bosnia and Herzegovina, EIRR = 15.5%
Base 12.7 10.2 13.5 11.4 13.7 12.1
-10% Benefits 11.0 13.0 - - 11.8 10.3
-20% Benefits 9.2 7.1 - - 9.7 8.2
+10% Costs 11.2 8.9 11.8 9.7 - -
+20% Costs 9.8 7.7 10.3 8.2 - -
Republika Srpska, EIRR = 20.8%
Base 17.3 14.5 18.7 16.5 18.9 17.2
-10% Benefits 15.5 13.0 - - 16.9 15.3
-20% Benefits 13.6 11.3 - - 14.7 13.1
+10% Costs 15.7 13.1 16.9 14.7 - -
+20% Costs 14.2 11.9 15.3 13.1 - -